

S.T. No. 34 (12)/2023  
Sessions Case no. 235 of 2023  
CNR No. WBUD05-001939-2023

Present : - Sri Amar Kishore Mahato (J.O Code-WB00922)  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.

05/22.12.2023

Sole accused person namely, Md. Sahil is produced from J.C by Islampur Sub-correctional Home.

Ld. Addl. P.P. and Ld. defence lawyer are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Heard both sides. Ld. Addl. P.P raises objection.

Considering the gravity of the offence and as his prayer for bail was repeatedly rejected earlier and also considering the fact that there is chance of tampering with the evidence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld Addl.PP opens this case by describing the charge brought against the accused person stating by what evidence he proposes to prove his guilt.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on case record as well as the case diary. After hearing both sides and on consideration of the materials, I am of the opinion that there is a ground for presuming that the accused person has committed offence punishable u/s.324/302 of the I.P.C., which is triable by the Court of Sessions.

Accordingly the charge u/s. 324/302 of the I.P.C. is framed against the aforesaid accused person in separate sheet.

The contents of the charge u/s. 324/302 of the I.P.C. is read over in Bengali to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'ami nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

Fix 11.01.2024 for evidence of CSW-1

Fix 15.01.2024 for evidence of CSW- 2 and 3.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused Md. Sahil be remanded to J.C and be produced on the date fixed.

D/C by me,

Addl.S.J., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court.

Addl. Sessions. Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.