

Sessions-235 of 2023  
CNR No.WBUD05-001939-2023

Present: Sri Amar Kishore Mahato (J.O.Code No. WB 00922)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.

Order No. 15; dated 22.05.2024

The accused Md. Sahil is produced from Siliguri Special Correctional Home by the Superintendent of said Correctional Home, Siliguri, district Darjeeling, along with medical papers.

Let it be kept with the record.

Received the skeleton case record and a copy of order dated 10.05.2024 from the Court of Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, along with supplementary charge sheet and Regional Forensic Laboratory Report and related papers.

Let it be kept with the record.

One witness namely, Bablu Dutta is present. He is examined and duly cross-examined and discharged. During his examination the documents are marked as Ext.4/1, Ext.5/1, Ext.6/1, Ext.7/1 and the articles are marked as MAT Ext.I, MAT Ext.II and MAT Ext.III.

Before parting with the order, I like to state that the Superintendent of Islampur Sub-Correctional Home, sent the above named accused to Siliguri Special Correctional Home, Siliguri, district Darjeeling, for rendering medical treatment. An intimation was sent to this Court by the Superintendent, Islampur Subsidiary Correctional Home to that effect but no document is produced before this Court regarding the medical treatment provided to the accused Md. Sahil.

Accordingly, the Superintendent, Islampur Subsidiary Correctional Home, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, is directed to produce the documents regarding medical treatment of the accused Md. Sahil till 04.04.2024. He is also directed to submit a report regarding the medical treatment of the aforesaid accused by 03.06.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Islampur Subsidiary Correctional Home, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, for his information and necessary compliance.

To 15.06.2024 for production of the accused Md. Sahil and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to take steps accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.