

Sessions Case No.235 of 2023  
CNR No. WBUD05-001939-2023

Present : Sri Amar Kishore Mahato (J.O.Code-WB 00922)  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.

Order No.23; dated-31.08.2024

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Md. Sahil is produced from J/C.

Ld. Addl. P.P files hazira.

Two witnesses namely, Bipul Singh and A.S.I Nayan Kumar Das are present. The witnesses are examined as PW12 and PW13 respectively and duly cross-examined and discharged.

During evidence of Bipul Singh, the written complaint is marked as Ext.1 and his signatures on the written complaint is marked as Ext.1/2.

During evidence of A.S.I Nayan Kumar Das, the inquest report is marked as Ext.2 and his signature on the inquest report is marked as Ext.2/2.

The investigating officer appeared today in Court and submitted a written explanation wherein it is mentioned that the original seizure list was sent to the Court of Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, which was received by the police file section of Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, on 19.08.2023. The seizure list was despatched from Islampur P.S DR No.5907.

It appears from the case record that the original seizure list containing CCTV footage is not lying with the lower court record. Accordingly, the Court Inspector and the G.R.O, attached to the police file section of Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, are hereby directed to produce the original seizure list received on 19.08.2023 in connection with Islampur P.S Case No.529/23 dated 22.07.2023 u/s. 302 of IPC positively on or before 25.09.2024 failing which the matter will be intimated to the Superintendent of Police, Islampur Police District for taking necessary action.

Let copy of this order be sent to the Court Inspector, Islampur and the G.R.O, attached to the police file section of Ld. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, for their information and compliance.

To date (25.09.2024) for evidence of CSW Nos. 13 and 15 and compliance.

Accused Md. Sahil be remanded to J.C and be produced on the date fixed.

D/C by

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.